
File ID Number 18-1383

Introduction Date 6/27/18 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date :�

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
! ! SCHOOL DISTRICT
..... " 

o�.� ,<,31<' Community Schools, Thriving Students 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Office of the Board of Education 

June 27, 2018 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Julie McCalmont, Summer Leaming Programs 

Second Amendment - Grant Agreement - City of Oakland - Oaklai1d Fund for Children and Youth -
Sununer Pre-K Program - Expanded Learning Unit - Community Schools and Student Services 

Department 

ACTLON REQUESTED: 

Approval by the Board of Education of the Second Amendment to the Grant Agreement in the amount of$96,583.00 from the 

Oakland Fund for Children and Youth for OUSD Summer Pre-K Program for school year 2018-2019, pursuant to the terms and 

conditions thereof, and authorization to submit amendments thereto, for the grant years, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 

Second Amendment to the Grant Agreement for OUSD schools for the 2018-2019 fiscal year was submitted for funding as indicated in 

the chart below. The Grant Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached. 

Backup 

Filel.D # Document Type Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount 

Included 

18-1383 Yes Grant Oakland Unified Grant amendment for Parent Support and July 1, 2018 City of Oakland, $96,583.00 
School District's Education Strategy, Summer Pre-K through June 30, Oakland Fund for 

Hoover and Garfield Program. 2019 Children and Youth 
Elementary Schools 

DISCUSSION: 
The district created a Grant Face sheet process to: 

• Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school. 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders. 

• Grants valued $96,583.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval by the Board of Education of the Second Amendment to the Grant Agreement for select OUSD elementary schools for 

fiscal year 2018-2019, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

Page 1 of 2 

18-1146

6/27/18

os

















All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, except for those modified by this Second 
Amendment, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

City: 
CITY OF OAKLAND, 
a California municipal corporation 

City Administrator's Office (Date) 

Department Head (Date) 

Approved for form and legality: 

City Attorney' s Office (Date) 

Second Amendment --[Oakland Unified School 

District] 

3 

Grantee: 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL 
DISTRICT, 

(Date) 

City Resolution No. _ _ _____ _ 
Account No.: 
Business License No. : -----

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the General Counsel 

APP D FOR FORM & SUBSTANCE . . . t~ 
By:~~LJ...!lt--'=-~"--.....,_,__ 

OUSD or the District verifies that 
the Contractor does not appear on 
the Excluded Parties List at 
https://www.sam.gov/ 

Rev. March 7, 2018 
























































































































































































